Continental Automotive GmbH
Heinrich-Hertz-Straße 45
D-78052 Villingen-Schwenningen
VDO – eine Marke des Continental-Konzerns
Service Information
Tachographs, Telematics & Services
Internal use only!
To:  Technicial managers / Service technicians SI-No.: 116348

EU REGULATION (EU) No 165/2014.
2.1 Built-in motion sensor
Model designation: KITAS 4.0 2185
Approval number:
 SI - No. 116348
 Page 3
 Identification of the adapter
3.1 Label
3.2  Identification of the adapter (example)
(1) Manufacturer: NAP Automotive GmbH Pforzheim
(2) Installation Date*
(3) VIN number*
* Documents to be filled indelibly during installation
M1N1 Adapter:
(4) Part No.
(5) Manufactured
(6) Serial No. Adapter
(7) Type approval
(8) Type approval EMV
KITAS Sensor:
(9) Manufacturer: Continental Automotive GmbH VS-Villingen
(10) Part No,
(11) Manufacturer Data
(12) Type approval
(13) Type approval EMV
 SI - No. 116348
 Page 4
 Technical data
4.1 Electrical data and parameters
Description Min Type Max
General
Nominal voltage  12V
Supply voltage, permissible range 8V  16V
Restwelligkeit  (DIN 40839, Part
1)
  +/- 2V
Power consumption during operation  150mA 300mA
Power consumption in rest mode   8,5mA
Power consumption KITAS sensor   15mA
Outputs
Digital output 1 (speed/ real-time signal)
 Low (UL)   800 mV
 High(UH) UE-1,5V
Digital output 2 (data/ bidirectional interface)
Inputs
Frequency Input (Speed) 1 Hz  2kHz
Processor
8-bit microcontroller SMD
PIC12F1571T-I/SN
 4 MHz
Operating temperature -20°C … +70°C
Storage temperature -30°C … +85°C
Fault voltage protection ISO 7637-2 (Impuls 1-4)
Irradiation resistance ISO 11452-2 (100V/m)
Reverse polarity protection DIN 16750-2, 4.7
Short circuit proof DIN 16750-2, 4.10
Protection class EN 60529-IP56
EMV ECE R10
Vibration Schwingen rauschförmig nach
IEC 60068-2-64
Housing Kunststoff
Weight ~ 320g
UE= Supply voltage from Tachograph (DTCO) 9V
 SI - No. 116348
 Page 5
4.2 Geometric dimensions
Top view:
Side view from the left:
 SI - No. 116348
 Page 6
 Applications and installation instructions
5.1 Mounting
• The flatness of the screw-on point must be 0.5 mm.